resorts to unfair means again, in the subsequent years, it will be debarred for three years. 

 PROTEST 

Protest of any nature in connection with the tournament shall be in writing and must reach the 

Organizing Secretary and CBSE Observer within one hour of the declaration of the result, duly 

accompanied by a fee of Rs.1500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five hundred). 

Such a protest will be considered by Jury of Appeal, consisting of following:- 

1. Principal, Organizing School 

2. Organizing Secretary 

3. CBSE Observer 

4. Technically qualified Peoples  present 

5. Department of Physical Education. 

The parties under dispute may be heard before deciding the issue.